
 
  

Date:   October   16,   2020  

To:   Board   of   Directors  

From:   Kevin   Sved,   CEO  

Subject:   407   Main   Street   Project   Update  

 
The   407   Main   Street   Project   passed   an   important   hurdle   last   week   when   the   Watsonville  
Planning   Commission   approved   the   Special   Use   Permit.   There   is   a   14-day   appeal   period   that  
expires   on   October   21.    Assuming   no   appeals   are   filed,   the   Special   Use   Permit   will   be   final.   If   an  
appeal   is   filed,   then   the   matter   will   be   considered   by   the   City   Council.   
 
In   order   to   begin   construction   on   the   project,   many   steps   must   be   completed,   including   the  
following:  
 

1. Watsonville   Building   Department   approves   construction   documents   and   issues   a  
building   permit  

2. General   Contractor,   Swenson   Builders,   finalizes   bidding   processes   and   proposes   a  
contract   with   a   Guaranteed   Maximum   Price   (GMP)  

3. Navigator   secures   financing   option(s)  
4. Owner   (Hansen   Family   Trust)   agrees   to   terms   of   a   ground   lease  
5. Navigator   Board   creates   an   affiliated   501(c)(3)   and   a   subordinate   LLC   entity   as   tenant   for  

ground   lease,   which   help   ensure   maximum   rent   reimbursement   allowable   under   SB740  
and   help   protect   Navigator   Schools  

6. Navigator   Schools   Board   of   Directors   reviews   total   project   costs   and   related   risks   and  
considers   approval   of   ground   lease,   financing   terms,   and   contractor   contract  

 
In   order   to   help   prepare   the   Navigator   Schools   Board   of   Directors   in   making   the   decisions  
associated   with   the   steps   outlined   above,   further   information   will   be   provided   over   the   next   few  
weeks,   and   a   special   board   meeting   may   be   scheduled.  
 
At   this   time,   the   financing,   lease,   and   construction   deals   in   development   are   based   on   an  
August   2021   opening.   The   attached   project   schedule   developed   by   Swenson   Builders  
demonstrates   the   detailed   work   to   be   completed   by   the   various   trades   in   order   for   this   to   be  
realized.  
 
Attachment:   407   Main   Street   Project   Schedule  

 



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start

1 Permit 71 days Tue 9/15/20

2 Submit 1st Round 20 days Tue 9/15/20

3 1st Round Comments 5 days Tue 10/13/20

4 Submit 2nd Round 20 days Tue 10/20/20

5 2nd Round Comments 5 days Tue 11/17/20

6 Submit 2nd Round 20 days Tue 11/24/20

7 Pickup Permit 1 day Tue 12/22/20

8 Construction 165 days Wed 12/30/20

9 Rough 86 days Wed 12/30/20

10 Demo Remove Elevator and Escalators 26 days Wed 12/30/20

11 Under Slab 8 days Thu 2/4/21

12 Structural Framing 22 days Thu 1/7/21

13 Concrete Structural 12 days Thu 1/28/21

14 Metal Framing walls & soffits 25 days Mon 2/15/21

15 Store Front 7 days Mon 3/22/21

16 Doors Frames & Window Frames 10 days Mon 3/22/21

17 Mechanical 30 days Mon 3/15/21

18 Electrical 30 days Mon 3/15/21

19 Plumbing 30 days Mon 3/15/21

20 Fire Sprinkler 20 days Mon 3/15/21

21 Rough Inspection 3 days Mon 4/26/21

22 Finish 61 days Thu 4/29/21

23 Drywall 16 days Thu 4/29/21

24 Door installation 4 days Fri 5/21/21

25 Paint 15 days Fri 5/21/21

26 Install Door Hardware 7 days Mon 6/7/21

27 Acoustical Ceiling Tile 15 days Fri 6/11/21

28 Case Work 10 days Fri 6/11/21

29 Plumbing Finish 10 days Fri 6/11/21

30 Bath Partitions and Accessories 5 days Fri 6/18/21

31 Electrical Finish 12 days Fri 6/11/21

32 Fire Sprinkler Finish 5 days Fri 6/11/21

33 HVAC finish 10 days Fri 6/4/21

34 Glazing 5 days Fri 6/11/21

35 Flooring 20 days Fri 6/25/21

36 Site 10 days Thu 2/4/21

37 ADA Stalls (Curbs, striping, reseal) 10 days Thu 2/4/21

38 Exterior Finish 30 days Wed 3/31/21

39 Awnings 10 days Wed 3/31/21

40 Roofing 7 days Mon 4/26/21

41 Exterior Paint 5 days Wed 5/5/21

42 Close-Out 18 days Fri 7/23/21

43 Punch list 7 days Fri 7/23/21

44 Fire Final 4 days Tue 8/3/21

45 Building Final 4 days Mon 8/9/21

46 Occupancy 1 day Fri 8/13/21

47 FF&E 7 days Mon 8/9/21

48 1st Day of School 0 days Tue 8/17/21
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